



شركة الزي لصناعة الالبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة الزي لصناعة الألبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لشركة الزي لصناعة الألبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") وشركاتها التابعة ("المجموعة") كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ وقائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ "التقارير المالية المرحلية". إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم تسترّع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

إرنست ويونغ الأردن  
محاسبون قانونيون  
عمان - الأردن  
محمد الكركي  
ترخيص رقم ٨٨٢

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية  
٢٩ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٨

شركة الزي لصناعة الالبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

| ٣١ كانون الأول<br>٢٠١٧ | ٣٠ أيلول<br>٢٠١٨ | إيضاحات | الموجودات  |
|------------------------|------------------|---------|--|
| دينار                  | دينار            |         | موجودات غير متداولة -                                    |
| (مدققة)                | (غير مدققة)      |         | ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات                                     |
| ٥١٦٦٣١١                | ٥١٠٠٣٨٥          | ٣       | موجودات غير ملموسة                                       |
| ٦٨٨٦٢٧                 | ٦٨٨٦٢٧           |         | موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر |
| ١٠٠٣٤٥٣                | ١٠٣١٤١٠          |         | موجودات متداولة -  |
| ٦٨٥٨٣٩١                | ٦٨٢٠٤٢٢          |         | مخزون  |
| ٥٩٢٩٠٦٥                | ٦٦٢٣٥٦٢          |         | ذمم وأوامر شراء تحت التصنيع                              |
| ٤٦١٣٩٣١                | ٥١٧٦٣٠٣          |         | ذمم مدينة  |
| ٩١٦٣٨٧                 | ٦٥٣٥٤١           |         | شيكات برسم التحصيل                                       |
| ٣٣٢١                   | ٢٠٧١٥            |         | أرصدة مدينة أخرى   |
| ١٢٧٩٢١٤                | ١٨٦٨٩٠٧          | ٤       | نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك                         |
| ٢٠٥٨٤٦٤                | ٢٠٨١٢٢٨          |         | مجموع الموجودات  |
| ١٤٨٠٠٣٨٢               | ١٦٤٢٤٢٥٦         |         | حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات                                  |
| ٢١٦٥٨٧٧٣               | ٢٣٢٤٤٦٧٨         |         | حقوق الملكية -   |
| ٨٦٨٤٠٢٩                | ١١٢١٨٣٠٩         | ١       | رأس المال المدفوع  |
| -                      | (١٢٦٧١٤٠)        | ١       | خصم إصدار  |
| ٤١٥٠٠٨                 | ٤١٥٠٠٨           |         | إحتياطي إجباري   |
| (١٤٨٦٨٨)               | (١٢٠٧٣١)         |         | إحتياطي القيمة العادلة                                   |
| (٢١٠١٢٧٠)              | (٤٨٥٨٨٩٥)        |         | خسائر متراكمة  |
| ٦٨٤٩٠٧٩                | ٥٣٨٦٥٥١          |         | صافي حقوق الملكية  |
|                        |                  |         | المطلوبات -  |
|                        |                  |         | مطلوبات غير متداولة                                      |
| ٥٧٠٣٦٥٨                | ٥٥١٩٣١٨          | ٥       | قروض طويلة الأجل   |
|                        |                  |         | مطلوبات متداولة  |
| ٩٧٣٥٠٧                 | ١١٣٥٥٧٨          | ٥       | أقساط قروض طويلة الأجل تستحق خلال السنة                  |
| ١٢١٤٢٧٧                | ١٣٤٤٥٨٥          |         | ذمم دائنة  |
| ٣٢٣٣٦٤٩                | ٥٣٠٢٨٤٦          | ٦       | تسهيلات بنكية مقابل أوامر شراء من العملاء                |
| ٣٢٣٣٣٤١                | ٣٨٩٢٠٧٦          | ٤       | بنوك دائنة   |
| ٤٥١٢٦٢                 | ٦٦٣٧٢٤           |         | أرصدة دائنة أخرى   |
| ٩١٠٦٠٣٦                | ١٢٣٣٨٨٠٩         |         | مجموع المطلوبات  |
| ١٤٨٠٩٦٩٤               | ١٧٨٥٨١٢٧         |         | مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات                            |
| ٢١٦٥٨٧٧٣               | ٢٣٢٤٤٦٧٨         |         |  |

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة الزي لصناعة الالبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلية الموحدة  
للتلاثة وللتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

| إيضاح                              | للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول |             | للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول |             |
|------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------|----------------------------------|-------------|
|                                    | ٢٠١٨                              | ٢٠١٧        | ٢٠١٨                             | ٢٠١٧        |
|                                    | دينار                             | دينار       | دينار                            | دينار       |
| المبيعات                           | ٢٩٧٠,٦٥١                          | ١٨١٩,٩١٣    | ٦٥٤٤,٣٩٨                         | ٨,٠٩٥,٢٨٠   |
| كلفة المبيعات                      | (٣,٠١٢,٣٩٨)                       | (١,٨٠٥,٥٠٥) | (٧,١٤٥,٢٦٦)                      | (٧,٤٣٤,٧٩٠) |
| إجمالي (الخسارة) الربح             | (٤١٧,٧٤٧)                         | ١٤٤,٤٠٨     | (٦٠٠,٨٦٨)                        | ٦٦٠,٤٩٠     |
| مصاريف إدارية                      | (٢٩٣,٢٨٣)                         | (٢٧٣,٩١٠)   | (٨٢٩,٣٧٥)                        | (٧٥٩,٦٥٥)   |
| مصاريف بيع وتوزيع                  | (٢٠١,٨٨٣)                         | (١٧٢,٧٩٣)   | (٥٥١,٤٣٢)                        | (٥٣٦,٤١٥)   |
| فوائد مدينة                        | (٢٣٢,٨٢٢)                         | (١٦٧,١٨٧)   | (٦٠٥,٧٩٠)                        | (٥٥٦,٨٤١)   |
| فوائد دائنة                        | ١٨٩,٤٤٨                           | ٢٣,٨٨٠      | ٥٥٧,٧٠٠                          | ٤٩,٨٥٤      |
| المسترد من مخصص بضاعة بطيئة الحركة | -                                 | -           | -                                | ٧٨,٨٣٩      |
| مخصص ذمم مشكوك في تحصيلها          | (٥٠,٠٠٠)                          | -           | (٧٩,٧٢٩)                         | -           |
| عوائد توزيعات أرباح                | -                                 | -           | ٤١,٩٠٩                           | ٣٦,٧٧٢      |
| أرباح (خسائر) عملات أجنبية         | ٦٩٩                               | (٥٨,٠٨)     | (٢١,٣٨)                          | (١٢,٦٧٨)    |
| إيرادات أخرى، بالصافي              | ٢,٥٩٣                             | ١,٧٥٩       | ٦٩,٣٤٤                           | ٧,٤٩٩       |
| خسارة الفترة                       | (٧٩٧,٤٩٥)                         | (٥٧٩,٦٥١)   | (٢,٥٠٢,٣٧٩)                      | (١,٠٣٢,١٣٥) |
|                                    | فلس/دينار                         | فلس/دينار   | فلس/دينار                        | فلس/دينار   |
| الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من   | (٠/٠,٣٦)                          | (٠/٠,٧١)    | (٠/٢,٦٣)                         | (٠/١,٢٥)    |
| خسارة الفترة                       |                                   |             |                                  |             |

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة الزي لصناعة الالبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة  
للتلاثة وللتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

| للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول |           | للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول |          |
|----------------------------------|-----------|-----------------------------------|----------|
| ٢٠١٧                             | ٢٠١٨      | ٢٠١٧                              | ٢٠١٨     |
| دينار                            | دينار     | دينار                             | دينار    |
| (١٠٣٢١٣٥)                        | (٢٥٠٢٣٧٩) | (٥٧٩٦٥١)                          | (٧٩٧٤٩٥) |

خسارة الفترة

بنود الدخل الشامل التي لا يتم تصنيفها إلى الأرباح والخسائر  
في الفترات اللاحقة:

التغير في احتياطي القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة

|          |          |          |          |
|----------|----------|----------|----------|
| ٥٦٩٥٧    | ٢٧٩٥٧    | ١٢٦٧٦    | (٣٠٩٣٤)  |
| (٩٧٥١٧٨) | (٢٤٧٤٢٢) | (٥٦٦٩٧٥) | (٨٢٨٤٢٩) |

من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر، بالصافي

مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها



شركة الزي لصناعة الالبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

| للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول                              | ٢٠١٨        | ٢٠١٧      | إيضاح |
|---|-------------|-----------|-------|
| دينار   | دينار       | دينار     |       |
| (٢٠٣٧٩) ٥٠٢   | (١٠٣٢٢) ١٣٥ |           |       |
| تعديلات -   |             |           |       |
| استهلاكات   | ٣١٧٢٤٦      | ٣١٤٦٧١    |       |
| أرباح استبعاد ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات                            | -           | (١٧٠٠)    |       |
| فوائد دائنة   | (٥٥٧٠٠)     | (٤٩٨٥٤)   |       |
| فوائد مدينة   | ٦٠٥٧٩٠      | ٥٥٦٨٤١    |       |
| عوائد توزيعات أرباح   | (٤١٩٠٩)     | (٣٦٧٧٢)   |       |
| المسترد من مخصص بضاعة بطينة الحركة                            | -           | (٧٨٨٣٩)   |       |
| مخصص ذمم مشكوك في تحصيلها                                     | ٧٩٧٢٩       | -         |       |
| تغيرات رأس المال العامل:                                      |             |           |       |
| مخزون وبضاعة جاهزة وتحت التصنيع ومواد خام مقابل أوامر شراء    | (١٠٦٧٥١) ١  | ٢٥٤١٦١    |       |
| ذمم مدينة وذمم مدينة مقابل أوامر شراء                         | (١٧١٣٥٣)    | ١٣٩٠٥٥٢   |       |
| شيكات برسم التحصيل  | (١٧٣٩٤)     | (٥٠٠٨)    |       |
| أرصدة مدينة أخرى  | (٧٣٩٦٩٣)    | ٩٧٤٢٤     |       |
| ذمم دائنة   | ١٣٠٣٠٨      | (٣٣٠٢٦٠)  |       |
| أرصدة دائنة أخرى  | ٢١٢٤٦٢      | ١٤٠٨٣٥    |       |
| صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم في) من الأنشطة التشغيلية         | (٣١٨٩٦٤٤) ٣ | ١٢١٩٩١٦   |       |
| الأنشطة الاستثمارية   |             |           |       |
| شراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات                                     | (٢٥١٣٢٠)    | (٢٨٥٤٧٩)  |       |
| المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات                                 | -           | ١٧٠٠      |       |
| فوائد دائنة مقبوضة  | ٥٥٧٠٠       | ٤٩٨٥٤     |       |
| شراء موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر | -           | (٨٢١)     |       |
| توزيعات أرباح مقبوضة  | ٤١٩٠٩       | ٣٦٧٧٢     |       |
| صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية            | (١٥٣٧١١)    | (١٩٧٩٧٤)  |       |
| الأنشطة التمويلية   |             |           |       |
| تسهيلات بنكية مقابل أوامر شراء من العملاء                     | ٢٠٦٩١٩٧     | (٤٢٥٦٦١٤) |       |
| تأمينات نقدية مقابل تسهيلات بنكية                             | (٥٥٧٠٠)     | (١٠٤٩٨٥٤) |       |
| قروض طويلة الأجل  | (٢٢٢٦٩)     | ٢٨١٨٩٤٠   |       |
| فوائد مدينة مدفوعة  | (٦٠٥٧٩٠)    | (٥٥٦٨٤١)  |       |
| مصاريف زيادة رأس المال  | (٨٩٤)       | (٢٢٣٤٢)   |       |
| زيادة رأس المال   | ١٢٦٧١٤٠     | ١٩٧٨٧٨٣   |       |
| صافي التدفق النقدي من (المستخدم في) الأنشطة التمويلية         | ٢٦٥١٦٨٤     | (١٠٨٧٩٢٨) |       |
| صافي النقص في النقد وما في حكمه                               | (٦٩١٦٧١)    | (٦٥٩٨٦)   |       |
| النقد وما في حكمه كما في بداية الفترة                         | (٣١٠٩٩٨٦)   | (٢٨٩٤٦٩٧) | ٤     |
| النقد وما في حكمه كما في نهاية الفترة                         | (٣٨٠١٦٥٧)   | (٢٩٦٠٦٨٣) | ٤     |

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها



شركة الزي لصناعة الملابس الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(١) عام

تأسست شركة الزي لصناعة الملابس الجاهزة ("الشركة") في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية كشركة مساهمة عامة بتاريخ ٢٢ آذار ١٩٩٢ برأس مال يبلغ ٤.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار والذي تمت تخفيضه وزيادته خلال الأعوام عدة مرات كان آخرها خلال عام ٢٠١٦ ليصبح رأس المال المصرح به ١٢.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار مقسم الى ١٢.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ سهم ومن غاياتها صناعة وإنتاج الملابس المدنية والعسكرية الرجالية والنسائية وجميع أنواع وأصناف الملابس الجاهزة من كافة الأحجام والمقاييس.

قررت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٨ نيسان ٢٠١٦ تخفيض رأسمال الشركة بمقدار الخسائر المتراكمة والبالغة ٦.٤٩٢.٣٣٩ دينار وخصم الإصدار البالغ ١.٨٠٢.٤١٥ دينار أي ما مجموعه ٨.٢٩٤.٧٥٤ دينار من رأسمال الشركة البالغ ١٥.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار، ليصبح رأسمال الشركة بعد التخفيض ٦.٧٠٥.٢٤٦ دينار وقد استكملت إجراءات تخفيض رأس المال لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة بتاريخ ١٨ تموز ٢٠١٦ وهيئة الأوراق المالية بتاريخ ٣٠ اب ٢٠١٦. كما وافقت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٨ نيسان ٢٠١٦ على توصية مجلس الإدارة بزيادة رأسمال الشركة ليصبح ١٢.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار/ سهم بزيادة ٥.٢٩٤.٧٥٤ دينار عن طريق الاكتتاب الخاص والعام. تم استكمال زيادة رأسمال الشركة بعدد الأسهم المغطاة خلال فترة الاكتتاب والبالغة ١.٩٧٨.٧٨٣ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار واحد للسهم في تاريخ ١٢ آذار ٢٠١٧، وعليه أصبح رأسمال الشركة المكتتب به والمدفوع ٨.٢٨٤.٠٢٩ دينار.

وافق مجلس إدارة الشركة في اجتماعه المنعقد بتاريخ ١٤ أيار ٢٠١٨ على طرح الأسهم غير المكتتب بها من رأس مال الشركة المصرح به والبالغة ٣.٣١٥.٩٧١ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار واحد وبخصم إصدار نصف دينار للسهم. تم استكمال إجراءات زيادة رأس مال الشركة بجزء من الأسهم المغطاة خلال فترة الاكتتاب والبالغة ٢.٨٠.٢٣٤ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار واحد وبخصم إصدار نصف دينار للسهم في ٤ تموز ٢٠١٨، وعليه أصبح رأسمال الشركة المكتتب به والمدفوع ١١.٢١٨.٣٠٩ دينار.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة من قبل مجلس إدارة المجموعة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٩ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٨.

(٢-١) أسس إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية حيث تم تقييمها بالقيمة العادلة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.

شركة الزي لصناعة الالبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(٢-٢) التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧، باستثناء أن المجموعة قام بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨:

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) الادوات المالية

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٩ (الأدوات المالية: الاعتراف والقياس) اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ لجميع الجوانب المحاسبية الثلاثة المتعلقة بالأدوات المالية: التصنيف والقياس والتدني في القيمة ومحاسبة التحوط.

قامت المجموعة بتطبيق المرحلة الأولى من معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ الصادر عام ٢٠٠٩. وكان التطبيق المبني للمرحلة الأولى من المعيار في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١١.

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ يتطلب من المجموعة تسجيل مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة على جميع أدوات الدين بالكلفة المطفأة.

تم الاعتراف بأثر تطبيق المعيار في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ من خلال الأرباح المدورة بقائمة حقوق الملكية. استبدل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ (الأدوات المالية) نموذج الخسارة الائتمانية المتكبد وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٩ (الأدوات المالية: الاعتراف والقياس). وتضمن نموذجاً شاملاً لآلية الاعتراف وتسجيل الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة وأطار محاسبة التحوط، ومتطلبات التصنيف والقياس.

التدني في القيمة

نتج عن تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) (الأدوات المالية) تغيير المعالجة المحاسبية لتدني قيمة الموجودات المالية للمجموعة من خلال استبدال المعالجة المحاسبية بنموذج الخسائر الائتمانية المتكبد بنموذج الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة.

قامت المجموعة بتطبيق الطريقة المبسطة من المعيار لتسحب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على جميع أدوات الدين، وحساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على كامل أدوات الدين. قامت المجموعة بأعداد دراسة تستند إلى الخبرة التاريخية للخسارة الائتمانية مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار العوامل المستقبلية الخاصة بالمدينين والبيئة الاقتصادية.

أدى تطبيق نموذج الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة إلى زيادة في مخصص تدني الأدوات الدين للمجموعة وقد تم تعديل الرصيد الافتتاحي للأرباح المدورة نتيجة الزيادة في مخصص التدني.

ان تأثير تطبيق المعيار الدولي رقم (٩) هو كما يلي :

التأثير (بالزيادة /النقص)) على قائمة المركز المالي كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ :

| التغير   | معيار التقارير<br>المالية الدولي<br>رقم ٩<br>دينار | معيار المحاسبة<br>الدولي رقم ٣٩<br>دينار | موجودات<br>ذمم مدينة<br>أرصدة مدينة أخرى |
|----------|--|--|--|
| (١٠٤٣٥٢) | ٨١٢٠٣٥   | ٩١٦٣٨٧                                   |  |
| (١٥٠٠٠)  | ١٠١٢٩٢١٤   | ١٠٢٧٩٢١٤                                 |  |
| (٢٥٤٣٥٢) | (٢٣٥٥٦٢٢)  | (٢١٠١٢٧٠)                                | حقوق الملكية<br>خسائر متراكمة            |

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء  
يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) بدلاً من المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١١) عقود الإنشاءات ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي (١٨) الإيرادات والتفسيرات ذات الصلة وينطبق على جميع إيرادات عقود العملاء، ما لم تكن هذه العقود في نطاق المعايير الأخرى. يحدد المعيار الجديد نموذجاً من خمس خطوات للاعتراف بالإيرادات الناتجة عن العقود مع العملاء. بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) يتم الاعتراف بالإيرادات بقيمة تمثل المبلغ الذي تتوقع المنشأة أن تحققه مقابل نقل البضاعة أو تقديم الخدمات إلى العميل.

يتطلب المعيار من الشركات استخدام التقديرات، مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات الصلة عند تطبيق خطوات الاعتراف بالإيراد. كما يحدد المعيار المعالجة المحاسبية المتعلقة بالتكاليف الإضافية للحصول على العقد والتكاليف المباشرة المرتبطة بتنفيذ العقد.

لم ينتج أي أثر جوهري عن تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة للمجموعة.

#### بيع البضائع:

عادة ما تتضمن عقود بيع البضائع لدى المجموعة التزامات تنفيذ. استنتجت المجموعة أنه يجب الاعتراف بإيرادات بيع البضائع عند نقطة معينة من الزمن في الوقت الذي يتم فيه نقل السيطرة على الأصل إلى العميل، عند تسليم البضائع. لم ينتج عنه تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) أي أثر على توقيت التحقق من الإيرادات.

تفسير رقم (٢٢) - لجنة تفسيرات معايير التقارير المالية الدولية - المعاملات بالعملات الأجنبية والدفعات المقدمة  
يوضح هذا التفسير أنه عند تحديد سعر الصرف السائد الذي سيستخدم عند الاعتراف الأولي المتعلق بأصل أو مصروف أو دخل (أو جزء منه) أو عند إلغاء الاعتراف بأصل أو التزام غير نقدي متعلق بدفعات مقدمة، فإن تاريخ المعاملة هو التاريخ الذي تقوم فيه المنشأة بالاعتراف الأولي بالأصل أو الالتزام غير النقدي الذي نشأت عنه تلك الدفعات المقدمة. في حالة وجود عدة دفعات مقدمة، فإن المجموعة تحدد تاريخ لكل معاملة دفعات مقدمة.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

#### تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٤٠) - تحويلات الاستثمارات العقارية

توضح هذه التعديلات متى يجب على المجموعة تحويل (إعادة تصنيف) العقارات بما فيها العقارات تحت التنفيذ أو التطوير إلى أو من بند الاستثمارات العقارية. تنص التعديلات أن التغيير في استخدام العقار يحدث عند توفر متطلبات تعريف الاستثمارات العقارية (أو في حال لم تعد متطلبات التعريف متوفرة) ويكون هناك دليل على التغيير في الاستخدام. إن مجرد التغيير في نية الإدارة لاستخدام العقار لا يمثل دليل على التغيير في الاستخدام.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

#### تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية رقم (٢) - تصنيف وقياس معاملات الدفع على أساس الأسهم

قام مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية بإصدار تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية رقم (٢) - الدفع على أساس الأسهم - بحيث تشمل هذه التعديلات ثلاثة أمور رئيسية: تأثير شروط الاستحقاق على قياس المعاملة الدفع على أساس الأسهم مقابل النقد، وتصنيف معاملة الدفع على أساس الأسهم مع خيار التسوية مقابل التزامات الضريبة ومحاسبة التعديلات على أحكام وشروط معاملة الدفع على أساس الأسهم التي تغير تصنيفها من معاملة دفع على أساس الأسهم مقابل النقد إلى معاملة دفع على أساس الأسهم مقابل أدوات حقوق الملكية. عند تطبيق التعديلات لا يجب على المجموعة تعديل الفترات السابقة، ولكن يسمح بتطبيقها باثر رجعي إذا تم تطبيق جميع التعديلات الثلاثة والأمور الأخرى.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

شركة الزي لصناعة الالبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) الاستثمار في شركات الحليفة و مشاريع مشتركة - قياس الاستثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح والخسائر

توضح هذه التعديلات انه اذا كانت المنشأة مشروع او شركة يمكن لها عند الاعتراف المبدئي بالاستثمار قياس الاستثمار في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح و الخسائر .اذا كانت المنشأة ليست منشأة استثمارية ولها حصة في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك والتي بدورها هي منشأة استثمارية يمكن للمنشأة عند تطبيق طريقة حقوق الملكية إبقاء القيمة العادلة المطبقة من قبل الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك (التي بدورها هي منشأة استثمارية) على الحصة في الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك للشركة التابعة .يتم الاختيار لكل استثمار في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك كل على حدى في اخر تاريخ عند : أ .الاعتراف المبدئي بالاستثمار في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك ب. الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك يصبح منشأة استثمارية . ت .الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك للمنشأة الاستثمارية يصبح الشركة الأم.

لم ينتج أي اثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

(٢-٣) أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة القوائم المالية للشركة والشركات التابعة لها والمملوكة بالكامل وهي الشركة التجارية لتسويق الازياء العالمية محدودة المسؤولية وشركة اللامع للألبسة الجاهزة محدودة المسؤولية ويشار إليهم معاً ("المجموعة").

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة وتحقق السيطرة عندما تكون الشركة معرضة للعوائد المتغيرة الناتجة من استثمار في الشركات التابعة أو يكون لها حقوق في هذه العوائد وتكون قادرة على التأثير في هذه العوائد من خلال سلطتها على الشركات التابعة ويتم استبعاد جميع الأرصدة والمعاملات والأرباح والمصاريف الناتجة عن المعاملات فيما بين الشركة والشركات التابعة.

(٣) ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات

قامت المجموعة خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ بشراء ممتلكات ومعدات بمبلغ ٣٢٠ر ٢٥١ دينار (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ : ٤٧٩ر ٢٨٥ دينار).

شركة الزي لصناعة الالبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(٤) نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك

إن تفاصيل هذا البند كما يلي:

| ٣١ كانون الأول<br>٢٠١٧ | ٣٠ أيلول<br>٢٠١٨     |                     |
|------------------------|----------------------|---------------------|
| دينار<br>(مدققة)       | دينار<br>(غير مدققة) |                     |
| ٤٤٣٢٦                  | ٧٤٥٨١                | نقد في الصندوق      |
| ٧٩٠٢٩                  | ١٥٨٣٨                | حسابات جارية        |
| ١٩٣٥١٠٩                | ١٩٩٠٨٠٩              | ودائع قصيرة الأجل * |
| ٢٠٥٨٤٦٤                | ٢٠٨١٢٢٨              |                     |

يمثل النقد وما في حكمه لغرض أعداد قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة ما يلي:

| ٣١ كانون الأول<br>٢٠١٧ | ٣٠ أيلول<br>٢٠١٨     |   |
|------------------------|----------------------|---|
| دينار<br>(مدققة)       | دينار<br>(غير مدققة) |   |
| ٢٠٥٨٤٦٤                | ٢٠٨١٢٢٨              | نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك                     |
| (١٩٣٥١٠٩)              | (١٩٩٠٨٠٩)            | ينزل: تأميمات نقدية مقابل تسهيلات بنكية * |
| (٣٢٣٣٣٤١)              | (٣٨٩٢٠٧٦)            | بنوك دائنة **                             |
| (٣١٠٩٩٨٦)              | (٣٨٠١٦٥٧)            |   |

\* تمثل الودائع قصيرة الأجل ودائع لدى البنوك بالدينار الأردني لفترات تتراوح ما بين يوم وثلاثة أشهر والتي تحمل معدل سعر فائدة يتراوح من ٣,٥ ٪ إلى ٣,٨٧ ٪. تمثل هذه الودائع تأميمات مقابل التسهيلات الممنوحة للمجموعة.

\*\* يمثل هذا المبلغ الجزء المستغل من التسهيلات الائتمانية على شكل حسابات جاري مدين والممنوحة للمجموعة من قبل البنك الأهلي الأردني بسقف بلغت ٣٥٠٠٠٠٠ دولار أمريكي و ١٠٠٠٠٠٠ دينار أردني وبلغت الفائدة على الدولار ٥,٣٥ ٪ كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ : ٤,١ ٪) والفائدة على الدينار ٥,٥ ٪ كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ : ٦,١ ٪). هذا وقد تجاوزت المجموعة سقف التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة بالدينار الأردني كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨.

شركة الزي لصناعة الالبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(٥) قروض

إن تفاصيل هذا البند كما يلي:

| المجموع | قروض طويلة<br>الأجل | أقساط تستحق<br>خلال سنة |
|---------|---------------------|-------------------------|
| دينار   | دينار               | دينار                   |
| ٦٦٥٤٨٩٦ | ٥٥١٩٣١٨             | ١١٣٥٥٧٨                 |
| ٦٦٥٤٨٩٦ | ٥٥١٩٣١٨             | ١١٣٥٥٧٨                 |

كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)  
قرض البنك الأهلي الأردني (دولار) \*

| المجموع | قروض طويلة<br>الأجل | أقساط تستحق<br>خلال سنة |
|---------|---------------------|-------------------------|
| دينار   | دينار               | دينار                   |
| ٦٦٧٧١٦٥ | ٥٧٠٣٦٥٨             | ٩٧٣٥٠٧                  |
| ٦٦٧٧١٦٥ | ٥٧٠٣٦٥٨             | ٩٧٣٥٠٧                  |

كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ (مدققة)  
قرض البنك الأهلي الأردني (دولار) \*

\* حصلت المجموعة خلال العام ٢٠١٤ على قرض من البنك الأهلي الأردني بقيمة ٣٢٠٠.٠٠٠ دولار أمريكي (ما يعادل ٢٢٧١٦٤٢ دينار أردني) بفائدة سنوية بمعدل سعر الإقراض في اسواق لندن لثلاثة أشهر بالإضافة الى ١٦٪/ و بحد أدني ٤٣٥٠٠ دولار أمريكي، ويسدد القرض بموجب ٦٠ قسط شهري بقيمة كل قسط ٥٣٥٠٠ دولار أمريكي ما عدا القسط الأخير بمبلغ ٤٣٥٠٠ دولار أمريكي واستحق القسط الأول في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٥، قامت المجموعة بتاريخ ٢٩ حزيران ٢٠١٧ بزيادة القرض المتناقص بقيمة ٧٠٠٠.٠٠٠ دولار أمريكي ليصبح ٩٣٤٤٠٠٢ دولار أمريكي وبفائدة سنوية ليبر ٣ شهور + ١٨٥٪/ على ان لا يقل عن ٤٦٪/ ويدون عمولة يسدد بموجب ٧٢ قسط شهري متتالي بقيمة كل قسط ١٣٠.٠٠٠ دولار أمريكي تدفع اعتباراً من تاريخ ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ باستثناء القسط الأخير والذي تمثل قيمته باقي رصيد القرض ويستحق بتاريخ ٢٨ شباط ٢٠٢٤ وبنفس الشروط والضمانات.

قامت المجموعة خلال عام ٢٠١٨ بإعادة جدولة القرض المتناقص بحيث يسدد القرض بموجب ٧٢ قسط شهري متتالي بقيمة كل قسط ١٣٠.٠٠٠ دولار أمريكي تدفع اعتباراً من تاريخ ٣١ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٨ باستثناء القسط الأخير والذي تمثل قيمته باقي رصيد القرض ويستحق بتاريخ ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤ بفائدة سنوية ٣٥٪/.

شركة الزي لصناعة الالبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(٦) تسهيلات بنكية مقابل أوامر شراء من العملاء

يمثل هذا البند الجزء المستغل من التسهيلات الممنوحة للمجموعة من قبل البنك الأهلي الأردني مقابل أوامر شراء عملاء المجموعة بسقف ٧,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دولار أمريكي. تستخدم التسهيلات لتمويل مشتريات الإنتاج للمجموعة، ويفائدة سنوية بمعدل سعر الإقراض في أسواق لندن لثلاثة أشهر بالإضافة إلى ١,٥٪ وبحد أدنى ٣,٣٥٪، ان شروط السداد لهذه التسهيلات تمتد الى سنة من تاريخ استغلال سقف التسهيلات، كما تقوم المجموعة بتسديد السقوف المستغلة عن طريق دفعات العملاء. منحت هذه التسهيلات مقابل أوامر شراء بكفالة الشركة، كما بلغت التسهيلات المضمونة بأوامر شراء من قبل المؤسسة الأردنية لضمان القروض ١٨٢ر٦٨٢ر٤ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨.

(٧) الاحتياطات القانونية

لم تقم المجموعة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية حسب أحكام قانون الشركات حيث أن هذه القوائم المالية هي قوائم مالية مرحلية.

(٨) ضريبة الدخل

لم يتم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل عن نتائج أعمال المجموعة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ و ٢٠١٧ بسبب زيادة المصاريف المقبولة ضريبياً عن الإيرادات الخاضعة للضريبة ووجود خسائر مدورة مقبولة ضريبياً وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٥.

لم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة سجلات الشركة للأعوام ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

حصلت الشركة التابعة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٤.

لم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة سجلات الشركة التابعة للأعوام ٢٠١٥ و ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

شركة الزي لصناعة الالبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(٩) الالتزامات المحتملة

التزامات محتملة للبنوك -

على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة التزامات محتمل أن تطرأ تتمثل في كفالات بنكية صادرة بمبلغ ٧٠٣ر٤٧٨ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧: ٨٦٢ر٩٦٦ دينار) واعتمادات مستنديه بمبلغ ٣٦٤ر١٥٩ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧: ٢٠٤ر١٩٩ دينار) وقد بلغت تأمينات الاعتمادات والكفالات والتسهيلات البنكية ٢٠١٠ر٩٥٩ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧: ٢٠١٧: ١ر٩٥٦٦٩٢ دينار).

القضايا المقامة ضد المجموعة -

هناك قضايا مقامة ضد المجموعة ضمن النشاط الطبيعي بمبلغ ٢٢ر٦٤٧ دينار. هذا وبرأي إدارة المجموعة والمستشار القانوني إن موقف المجموعة جيد ولن يترتب على المجموعة أي التزامات من المحتمل أن تطرأ فيما تخص هذه القضايا.

(١٠) المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة

تشمل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين وموظفي الإدارة العليا للشركة والشركات التي يكون فيها مالكيين رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه العمليات من قبل الإدارة العليا.

| ٣٠ أيلول<br>٢٠١٨     | ٣١ كانون الأول<br>٢٠١٧ |
|----------------------|------------------------|
| دينار<br>(غير مدققة) | دينار<br>(مدققة)       |
| ٨٦٣ر٧٧١              | ٨٥١ر٧٦٨                |
| ١ر٩٩٠ر٨٠٩            | ١ر٩٣٥ر١٠٩              |
| ٥ر٥٠٧                | ٥٤ر١٦٣                 |
| ٣ر٨٩٢ر٠٧٦            | ٣ر٢٣٣ر٣٤١              |
| ١١ر٩٥٧ر٧٤٢           | ٩ر٩١٠ر٨١٤              |
| ٤٠ر٨٦٧               | ٢١٣ر٦٣٢                |
| ٢٠ر١٥٠               | ٢١ر٥٨٣                 |

بنود داخل قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة-

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر  
ودائع قصيرة الأجل لدى البنك الأهلي الأردني  
حسابات جارية لدى البنك الأهلي الأردني  
أرصدة سقوف جارية مدينة مستغلة من البنك الأهلي الأردني  
أرصدة قروض ممنوحة من البنك الأهلي الأردني  
مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة  
تأمينات اعتمادات مستندية وكفالات - البنك الاهلي الأردني

بنود خارج قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة-

|         |         |
|---------|---------|
| ٧٠٣ر٤٧٨ | ٨٦٢ر٩٦٦ |
| ٣٦٤ر١٥٩ | ٢٠ر٤١٩  |

كفالات - البنك الأهلي الأردني  
اعتمادات مستندية - البنك الأهلي الأردني



شركة الزي لصناعة الالبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

بنود قائمة الارباح والخسائر المرحلية الموحدة -

| للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول |             |   |
|----------------------------------|-------------|---|
| ٢٠١٧                             | ٢٠١٨        |   |
| دينار                            | دينار       |   |
| (غير مدققة)                      | (غير مدققة) |   |
| ٥٥٦,٨٤١                          | ٦٠٥,٧٩٠     | فوائد وعمولات مدينة - البنك الأهلي        |
| ٤٩,٨٥٤                           | ٥٥,٧٠٠      | ايرادات فوائد دائنة- البنك الأهلي الأردني |
| ١٦٩,٥٨٧                          | ١٧٣,٢٨٧     | رواتب ومكافآت موظفي الإدارة العليا        |
| ٢٩,٢٥٢                           | ٣٠,٧٥٠      | عوائد توزيع أسهم - شركات شقيقة            |

(١١) معلومات القطاعات التشغيلية

تم تحديد أسلوب عرض القطاعات الرئيسية على أساس أن المخاطر والمنافع المتعلقة للمجموعة تتأثر بشكل جوهري بالاختلاف في منتجات أو خدمات تلك القطاعات. إن هذه القطاعات منظمة ومدارة بشكل منفصل حسب طبيعة الخدمات والمنتجات بحيث تشكل كل منها وحدة منفصلة والتي يتم قياسها وفقا للتقارير التي يتم استعمالها من قبل المدير التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى المجموعة.

يتم تنظيم المجموعة لأغراض إدارية من خلال قطاعي أعمال كما يلي:

- صناعة وإنتاج الألبسة
- البيع بالتجزئة

تقوم إدارة المجموعة بمراقبة نتائج قطاعي الأعمال بشكل منفصل لأغراض تقييم الأداء. يتم تقييم الأداء القطاعي بناء على الربح أو الخسارة التشغيلية لكل قطاع.

شركة الزي لصناعة الالبسة الجاهزة المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

إن الإيرادات والأرباح والموجودات والمطلوبات حسب قطاعات الأعمال هي كما يلي:

| صناعة وإنتاج<br>الالبسة              |                |           | للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة) - |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|-----------|---|
| المجموع                              | البيع بالتجزئة | دينار     |   |
| دينار                                | دينار          | دينار     | الإيرادات:  |
| ٦٥٤٤٣٩٨                              | ٩١٤٩٤٩         | ٥٦٢٩٤٤٩   | مبيعات  |
| نتائج الأعمال:                       |                |           |   |
| (٢٥٠٢٣٧٩)                            | (٣٠٨٧٣٦)       | (٢١٩٣٦٤٣) | خسارة الفترة  |
| معلومات القطاعات الأخرى:             |                |           |   |
| ٢٥١٣٢٠                               | ١٧٦٩٧          | ٢٣٣٦٢٣    | المصاريف الرأسمالية                                 |
| ٣١٧٢٤٦                               | ٤١٢٩٠          | ٢٧٥٩٥٦    | الإستهلاكات   |
| صناعة وإنتاج<br>الالبسة              |                |           | للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة) - |
| المجموع                              | البيع بالتجزئة | دينار     |   |
| دينار                                | دينار          | دينار     | الإيرادات:  |
| ٨٠٩٥٢٨٠                              | ١٠٤٠٨٩٣        | ٧٠٥٤٣٨٧   | مبيعات  |
| نتائج الأعمال:                       |                |           |   |
| (١٠٣٢١٣٥)                            | (١٠٦٦٠٠)       | (٩٢٥٥٣٥)  | خسارة الفترة  |
| معلومات القطاعات الأخرى:             |                |           |   |
| ٢٨٥٤٧٩                               | ١٧١٧٩٠         | ١١٣٦٨٩    | المصاريف الرأسمالية                                 |
| ٣١٤٦٧١                               | ٤٠٠٢٤          | ٢٧٤٦٤٧    | الإستهلاكات   |
| كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة) -   |                |           |   |
| الموجودات والمطلوبات -               |                |           |   |
| ٢٣٢٤٤٦٧٨                             | ١٩٢٩٦٨٤        | ٢١٣١٤٩٩٤  | موجودات القطاع                                      |
| ١٧٨٥٨١٢٧                             | ٨٠٥٤٧٢         | ١٧٠٥٢٦٥٥  | مطلوبات القطاع                                      |
| كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ (مدققة) - |                |           |   |
| الموجودات والمطلوبات -               |                |           |   |
| ٢١٦٥٨٧٧٣                             | ٢١٢٦٨٢١        | ١٩٥٣١٩٥٢  | موجودات القطاع                                      |
| ١٤٨٠٩٦٩٤                             | ٧٧٤٥٦٨         | ١٤٠٣٥١٢٦  | مطلوبات القطاع                                      |

EL ZAY FOR READY WEAR MANUFACTURING COMPANY

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 SEPTEMBER 2018

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF EL ZAY FOR READY WEAR MANUFACTURING COMPANY  
AMMAN - JORDAN**

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of El Zay For Ready Wear Manufacturing Company (Public Shareholding Company) ("the Company") and its subsidiaries ("the Group") as at 30 September 2018, comprising of the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2018 and the related interim consolidated statement of profit or loss, interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income, interim consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months period then ended and explanatory notes. The board of directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 (Interim Financial Reporting). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

**Scope of review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan  
29 October 2018



**EL ZAY FOR READY WEAR MANUFACTURING PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018**

|  | Notes | 30 September<br>2018<br>JD<br>(Unaudited) | 31 December<br>2017<br>JD<br>(Audited) |
|--|-------|---|--|
| <b><u>Assets</u></b>   |       |   |  |
| <b>Non-Current Assets-</b>   |       |   |  |
| Property, plant and equipment  | 3     | 5,100,385                                 | 5,166,311                              |
| Intangible assets  |       | 688,627                                   | 688,627                                |
| Financial assets at fair value through other<br>comprehensive income |       | 1,031,410                                 | 1,003,453                              |
|  |       | <u>6,820,422</u>                          | <u>6,858,391</u>                       |
| <b>Current Assets-</b>   |       |   |  |
| Inventory  |       | 6,623,562                                 | 5,929,065                              |
| Receivables and purchase orders in progress                          |       | 5,176,303                                 | 4,613,931                              |
| Accounts receivable  |       | 653,541                                   | 916,387                                |
| Checks under collection  |       | 20,715                                    | 3,321                                  |
| Other current assets   |       | 1,868,907                                 | 1,279,214                              |
| Cash on hand and at banks  | 4     | 2,081,228                                 | 2,058,464                              |
|  |       | <u>16,424,256</u>                         | <u>14,800,382</u>                      |
|  |       | <u>23,244,678</u>                         | <u>21,658,773</u>                      |
| <b>Total Assets</b>  |       |   |  |
| <b><u>Equity and Liabilities</u></b>                                 |       |   |  |
| <b>Equity -</b>  |       |   |  |
| Paid in capital  | 1     | 11,218,309                                | 8,684,029                              |
| Share discount   | 1     | (1,267,140)                               | -                                      |
| Statutory reserve  |       | 415,008                                   | 415,008                                |
| Fair value reserve   |       | (120,731)                                 | (148,688)                              |
| Accumulated losses   |       | (4,858,895)                               | (2,101,270)                            |
|  |       | <u>5,386,551</u>                          | <u>6,849,079</u>                       |
| <b>Net Equity</b>  |       |   |  |
| <b><u>Liabilities</u></b>  |       |   |  |
| <b>Non-Current Liabilities -</b>                                     |       |   |  |
| Long term loans  | 5     | 5,519,318                                 | 5,703,658                              |
| <b>Current Liabilities -</b>   |       |   |  |
| Current portion of long term loans                                   | 5     | 1,135,578                                 | 973,507                                |
| Accounts payable   |       | 1,344,585                                 | 1,214,277                              |
| Bank facilities against purchase orders from customers               | 6     | 5,302,846                                 | 3,233,649                              |
| Bank overdrafts  | 4     | 3,892,076                                 | 3,233,341                              |
| Other credit balances  |       | 663,724                                   | 451,262                                |
|  |       | <u>12,338,809</u>                         | <u>9,106,036</u>                       |
|  |       | <u>17,858,127</u>                         | <u>14,809,694</u>                      |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b>   |       |   |  |
| <b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>                                  |       |   |  |
|  |       | <u>23,244,678</u>                         | <u>21,658,773</u>                      |

The attached notes from 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**EL ZAY FOR READY WEAR MANUFACTURING PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS**  
**FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

|  | Note | For the three months<br>ended 30 September |             | For the nine months<br>ended 30 September |             |
|--|------|--|-------------|---|-------------|
|  |      | 2018                                       | 2017        | 2018                                      | 2017        |
|  |      | JD   | JD          | JD  | JD          |
| Sales  | 11   | 2,970,651                                  | 1,819,913   | 6,544,398                                 | 8,095,280   |
| Cost of sales  |      | (3,012,398)                                | (1,805,505) | (7,145,266)                               | (7,434,790) |
| <b>Gross (loss) Profit</b>                             |      | (41,747)                                   | 14,408      | (600,868)                                 | 660,490     |
| Administrative expenses                                |      | (293,283)                                  | (273,910)   | (829,375)                                 | (759,655)   |
| Selling and distribution expenses                      |      | (201,883)                                  | (172,793)   | (551,432)                                 | (536,415)   |
| Interest expense                                       |      | (232,822)                                  | (167,187)   | (605,790)                                 | (556,841)   |
| Interest income  |      | 18,948                                     | 23,880      | 55,700                                    | 49,854      |
| Recoveries from provision for slow<br>moving inventory |      | -  | -           | -   | 78,839      |
| Allowance for doubtful debts                           |      | (50,000)                                   | -           | (79,729)                                  | -           |
| Dividends Income                                       |      | -  | -           | 41,909                                    | 36,772      |
| Foreign currency exchange gains (losses)               |      | 699  | (5,808)     | (2,138)                                   | (12,678)    |
| Other income, net                                      |      | 2,593                                      | 1,759       | 69,344                                    | 7,499       |
| <b>Loss for the period</b>                             |      | (797,495)                                  | (579,651)   | (2,502,379)                               | (1,032,135) |
|  |      | JD/Fils                                    | JD/Fils     | JD/Fils                                   | JD/Fils     |
| <b>Basic and dilute loss per share</b>                 |      | (0/036)                                    | (0/071)     | (0/263)                                   | (0/125)     |

The attached notes from 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**EL ZAY FOR READY WEAR MANUFACTURING PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

|   | For the three months<br>ended 30 September |                  | For the nine months ended<br>30 September |                  |
|---|--|------------------|---|------------------|
|   | 2018                                       | 2017             | 2018                                      | 2017             |
|   | JD   | JD               | JD  | JD               |
| Loss for the period   | (797,495)                                  | (579,651)        | (2,502,379)                               | (1,032,135)      |
| <b>Other comprehensive income not to be<br/>reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent<br/>periods:</b> |  |                  |   |                  |
| Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value<br>through other comprehensive income, net         | (30,934)                                   | 12,676           | 27,957                                    | 56,957           |
| <b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>  | <u>(828,429)</u>                           | <u>(566,975)</u> | <u>(2,474,422)</u>                        | <u>(975,178)</u> |

The attached notes from 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**EL ZAY FOR READY WEAR MANUFACTURING PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

|  | Paid in<br>capital | Share<br>discount | Statutory<br>reserve | Fair value<br>reserve | Accumulated<br>losses | Total       |
|--|--------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------------|
|  | JD                 | JD                | JD                   | JD                    | JD                    | JD          |
| <b>Balance as at 1 January 2018</b>            | 8,684,029          | -                 | 415,008              | (148,688)             | (2,101,270)           | 6,849,079   |
| Effect of IFRS (9) adoption (note 2)           | -                  | -                 | -                    | -                     | (254,352)             | (254,352)   |
| <b>Balance as at 1 January 2018 (Adjusted)</b> | 8,684,029          | -                 | 415,008              | (148,688)             | (2,355,622)           | 6,594,727   |
| Capital Increase (note 1)                      | 2,534,280          | (1,267,140)       | -                    | -                     | -                     | 1,267,140   |
| Total comprehensive income for the period      | -                  | -                 | -                    | 27,957                | (2,502,379)           | (2,474,422) |
| Capital increase expenses                      | -                  | -                 | -                    | -                     | (894)                 | (894)       |
| <b>Balance as at 30 September 2018</b>         | 11,218,309         | (1,267,140)       | 415,008              | (120,731)             | (4,858,895)           | 5,386,551   |
| <b>Balance as at 1 January 2017</b>            | 6,705,246          | -                 | 415,008              | (192,001)             | (811,336)             | 6,116,917   |
| Capital Increase                               | 1,978,783          | -                 | -                    | -                     | -                     | 1,978,783   |
| Total comprehensive income for the period      | -                  | -                 | -                    | 56,957                | (1,032,135)           | (975,178)   |
| Capital increase expenses                      | -                  | -                 | -                    | -                     | (22,342)              | (22,342)    |
|  | 8,684,029          | -                 | 415,008              | (135,044)             | (1,865,813)           | 7,098,180   |

The attached notes from 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements



**EL ZAY FOR READY WEAR MANUFACTURING PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

|  |      | For the nine months<br>ended 30 September |                    |
|--|------|---|--------------------|
|  | Note | 2018<br>JD                                | 2017<br>JD         |
| <b><u>Operating Activities</u></b>   |      |   |                    |
| Loss for the period  |      | (2,502,379)                               | (1,032,135)        |
| <b>Adjustments -</b>   |      |   |                    |
| Depreciation   |      | 317,246                                   | 314,671            |
| Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment                                      |      | -   | (1,700)            |
| Interest expense   |      | 605,790                                   | (49,854)           |
| Interest income  |      | (55,700)                                  | 556,841            |
| Dividends income   |      | (41,909)                                  | (36,772)           |
| Recoveries from provision for slow moving inventory                                    |      | -   | (78,839)           |
| Allowance for doubtful debts   |      | 79,729                                    | -                  |
| <b>Working capital changes:</b>  |      |   |                    |
| Inventory, finished goods, work in progress and raw materials against purchases orders |      | (1,006,751)                               | 254,161            |
| Accounts receivable and accounts receivable against purchase orders                    |      | (171,353)                                 | 1,390,552          |
| Checks under collection  |      | (17,394)                                  | (5,008)            |
| Other current assets   |      | (739,693)                                 | 97,424             |
| Accounts payable   |      | 130,308                                   | (330,260)          |
| Other credit balances  |      | 212,462                                   | 140,835            |
| <b>Net cash flows (used in) from operating activities</b>                              |      | <b>(3,189,644)</b>                        | <b>1,219,916</b>   |
| <b><u>Investing Activities</u></b>   |      |   |                    |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment  |      | (251,320)                                 | (285,479)          |
| Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment                                    |      | -   | 1,700              |
| Interest income received   |      | 55,700                                    | 49,854             |
| Purchase of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income          |      | -   | (821)              |
| Dividends income received  |      | 41,909                                    | 36,772             |
| <b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>                                     |      | <b>(153,711)</b>                          | <b>(197,974)</b>   |
| <b><u>Financing Activities</u></b>   |      |   |                    |
| Bank facilities against purchase orders from customers                                 |      | 2,069,197                                 | (4,256,614)        |
| Cash margins against bank facilities   |      | (55,700)                                  | (1,049,854)        |
| Long term loans  |      | (22,269)                                  | 2,818,940          |
| Interest expense paid  |      | (605,790)                                 | (556,841)          |
| Capital increase expenses  |      | (894)                                     | (22,342)           |
| Capital increase   |      | 1,267,140                                 | 1,978,783          |
| <b>Net cash flow from (used in) financing activities</b>                               |      | <b>2,651,684</b>                          | <b>(1,087,928)</b> |
| <b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>                                       |      | <b>(691,671)</b>                          | <b>(65,986)</b>    |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period                               | 4    | (3,109,986)                               | (2,894,697)        |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>                              | 4    | <b>(3,801,657)</b>                        | <b>(2,960,683)</b> |

The attached notes from 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**EL ZAY FOR READY WEAR MANUFACTURING PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**(1) GENERAL**

El-Zay For Ready Wear Manufacturing Company ("the Company") was established in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan as a public shareholding company on 22 March 1992 with a paid in capital of JD 4,000,000, which was decreased and increased throughout the years the last of which was during 2016 to become JD 12,000,000 divided into 12,000,000 shares. The Company's objectives are manufacturing of civil and military wears whether for men or women, and all kinds of ready wear in all sizes and standards.

The General Assembly has approved in its extraordinary meeting held on 28 April 2016 the decrease of the Company's capital by the balance of the accumulated losses and the share discount amounted to JD 6,492,339 and JD 1,802,415 respectively, the total amount of the decrease amounted to JD 8,294,754 that was written off against the Company's capital amounted to JD 15,000,000 to become JD 6,705,246 after the decrease. The capital decrease procedures were completed by the Ministry of Industry, Trade and Supply on 18 July 2016 and by the securities commission on 30 August 2016.

The General Assembly has approved in its extraordinary meeting held on 28 April 2016 the recommendation of the Board of Directors to increase the Company's capital through public and private offering to become JD 12,000,000 per share with an increase amounted to JD 5,294,754. The capital increase was completed by the number of the covered shares during the offering period amounting to 1,978,783 shares at a nominal value of JD 1 per share on 12 March 2017. Accordingly, the Company's authorized and paid in capital has reached JD 8,684,029.

The Board of Directors has approved in its meeting held on 14 May 2018 to offer the unsubscribed shares of the Company's authorized capital amounted to 3,315,971 shares at a nominal value of JD 1 per share and a shares discount of JD 0.5 per share. The capital increase procedures were completed for part of the covered shares during the offering period amounted to 2,534,280 shares with a nominal amount of JD 1 per share with a share discount of JD 0.5 per share on 4 July 2018. Accordingly, the Company's authorized and paid in capital has reached JD 11,218,309.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Group's Board of Directors in their meeting held on 29 October 2018.

**(2-1) BASIS OF PREPARATION**

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the nine months period ended 30 September 2018 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 (Interim Financial Reporting).

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been presented in Jordanian Dinar (JD), which is the functional currency of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, except for financial assets that have been measured at fair value.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual report as of 31 December 2017. In addition, the results for the nine months period ended 30 September 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2018.

**(2-2) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICES**

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2018:

**IFRS 9 Financial Instruments**

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all six aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

The Group had previously implemented the first phase of IFRS 9 as issued during 2009. The date of initial implementation of the first phase of IFRS 9 was 1 January 2011.

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 has been recognised in retained earnings. The standard eliminates the use of the IAS 39 incurred loss impairment model approach, uses the revised hedge accounting framework, and the revised guidance on the classification and measurement requirements.

**EL ZAY FOR READY WEAR MANUFACTURING COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**Impairment**

The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Group's accounting for impairment losses for financial assets by replacing IAS 39's incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach.

IFRS 9 requires the Group to record an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments measured at amortization cost.

For all debt instruments, the Group has applied the standard's simplified approach and has calculated ECLs based on lifetime expected credit losses. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

The adoption of the ECL requirements of IFRS 9 resulted as follows:

The effect of (increase / (decrease) on the statement of the financial position as of 1 January 2018:

|                      | IAS 39<br>JD | IFRS 9<br>JD | Change<br>JD |
|----------------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|
| <b>Assets</b>        |              |              |              |
| Accounts receivable  | 916,387      | 812,035      | (104,352)    |
| Other current assets | 1,279,214    | 1,129,214    | (150,000)    |
| <b>Equity -</b>      |              |              |              |
| Accumulated losses   | (2,101,270)  | (2,355,622)  | (254,352)    |

**IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers**

IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related Interpretations and it applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The new standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract.

There was no material impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements from the adoption of IFRS 15.

### **Sale of goods**

The Group's contracts with customers for the sale of goods generally include performance obligation(s). The Group has concluded that revenue from sale of goods should be recognised at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the goods. Therefore, the adoption of IFRS 15 did not have an impact on the timing of revenue recognition.

### **IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations**

The Interpretation clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which an entity initially recognises the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, then the entity must determine a date of the transactions for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

This Interpretation does not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

### **Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property**

The amendments clarify when an entity should transfer property, including property under construction or development into, or out of investment property. The amendments state that a change in use occurs when the property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of investment property and there is evidence of the change in use. A mere change in management's intentions for the use of a property does not provide evidence of a change in use.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

### **Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions**

The IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2 Share-based Payment that address six main areas: the effects of vesting conditions on the measurement of a cash-settled share-based payment transaction; the classification of a share-based payment transaction with net settlement features for withholding tax obligations; and accounting where a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment transaction changes its classification from cash settled to equity settled. On adoption, entities are required to apply the amendments without restating prior periods, but retrospective application is permitted if elected for all three amendments and other criteria are met.

These amendments do not any impact on the group's consolidated financial statement.

**Amendments to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures - Clarification that measuring investees at fair value through profit or loss is an investment-by-investment choice**

The amendments clarify that an entity that is a venture capital organisation, or other qualifying entity, may elect, at initial recognition on an investment-by-investment basis, to measure its investments in associates and joint ventures at fair value through profit or loss. If an entity, that is not itself an investment entity, has an interest in an associate or joint venture that is an investment entity, the entity may, when applying the equity method, elect to retain the fair value measurement applied by that investment entity associate or joint venture to the investment entity associate's or joint venture's interests in subsidiaries. This election is made separately for each investment entity associate or joint venture, at the later of the date on which: (a) the investment entity associate or joint venture is initially recognised; (b) the associate or joint venture becomes an investment entity; and (c) the investment entity associate or joint venture first becomes a parent.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

**(2-3) BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION**

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise of the company's financial statements and its subsidiaries World Fashion Trading Company Limited and Al Lamie for Ready Wear Company Limited (collectively referred to as the "the Group").

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition being the date on which the Group gains control, and continues to do so until the date when such control ceases. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has the rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the subsidiaries, and has the ability to affect those returns. All intra-group balances and transactions income, expenses relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full upon consolidation.

**(3) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

During the nine months period ended 30 September 2018, the Group has purchased property, plant and equipment with an amount of JD 251,320 (30 September 2017: JD 285,479).

**EL ZAY FOR READY WEAR MANUFACTURING COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

**(4) CASH ON HAND AT BANKS**

The details of this item are as follows:

|                       | 30 September<br>2018 | 31 December<br>2017 |
|-----------------------|----------------------|---------------------|
|                       | JD                   | JD                  |
|                       | (Unaudited)          | (Audited)           |
| Cash on hand          | 74,581               | 44,326              |
| Current accounts      | 15,838               | 79,029              |
| Short term deposits * | 1,990,809            | 1,935,109           |
|                       | <u>2,081,228</u>     | <u>2,058,464</u>    |

For the purpose of the interim consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of the following:

|  | 30 September<br>2018 | 31 December<br>2017 |
|--|----------------------|---------------------|
|  | JD                   | JD                  |
|  | (Unaudited)          | (Audited)           |
| Cash on hand and at banks                    | 2,081,228            | 2,058,464           |
| Less: Cash margins against bank facilities * | (1,990,809)          | (1,935,109)         |
| Bank overdrafts **                           | (3,892,076)          | (3,233,341)         |
|  | <u>(3,801,657)</u>   | <u>(3,109,986)</u>  |

\* Short-term deposits represents deposits at banks in Jordanian Dinars with maturities of 3 months or less bearing an annual interest rate that ranges between 3.5% to 3.87%, these deposits represents cash margins against bank facilities granted to the Group.

\*\* This amount represents the utilized part of the credit facilities in the form of bank overdraft granted to the Group by Jordan Ahli Bank with a ceiling of USD 3,500,000 and JD 1,000,000. The interest on the facility in USD was 5.35 % as of 30 September 2018 (31 December 2017: 4.1%) and the interest on the facility in Jordanian Dinar was 5.5% as of 30 September 2018 (31 December 2017: 6.1%). The Group has exceeded the ceiling of the credit facilities granted in Jordanian Dinars as of 30 September 2018.

**EL ZAY FOR READY WEAR MANUFACTURING COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

**(5) LOANS**

The details for this item are as follows:

|  | Current portion  | Long-term loans  | Total            |
|--|------------------|------------------|------------------|
|  | JD               | JD               | JD               |
| <b>As of 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)</b> |                  |                  |                  |
| Jordan Ahli Bank loan (USD)*               | 1,135,578        | 5,519,318        | 6,654,896        |
|  | <u>1,135,578</u> | <u>5,519,318</u> | <u>6,654,896</u> |
|  |                  |                  |                  |
|  | Current portion  | Long-term loans  | Total            |
|  | JD               | JD               | JD               |
| <b>As of 31 December 2017 (Audited)</b>    |                  |                  |                  |
| Jordan Ahli Bank loan (USD)*               | 973,507          | 5,703,658        | 6,677,165        |
|  | <u>973,507</u>   | <u>5,703,658</u> | <u>6,677,165</u> |

- \* During 2014, the Group obtained a loan from Jordan Ahli Bank with an amount of USD 3,200,000 (equivalent to JD 2,271,642) with an annual interest rate of 3 months LIBOR + 1.6% at a minimum of 4.1%, the loan is repayable in 60 monthly instalments with an amount of USD 53,500 each, except for the last instalment which amounted to USD 43,500. The first instalment was due on 31 December 2015. On 29 June 2017, the Group increased the declining loan balance by USD 7,000,000 under the same conditions and guarantees to become USD 9,344,052 with an annual interest rate of LIBOR 3 months + 1.85%, at a minimum of 4.6% and without commission, the loan is repayable in 72 monthly instalments with an amount of USD 130,000 each starting from 31 March 2018 except for the last instalment that represents the remaining balance of the loan which due on 28 February 2024.

During 2018, the Group rescheduled the loan to be repaid in 72 monthly instalments with an amount of USD 130,000 each starting from 31 October 2018 except for the last instalment that represents the remaining balance of the loan which due on 30 September 2024 with an annual interest rate of 5.35 %.



**(6) BANK FACILITIES AGAINST PURCHASE ORDERS FROM CUSTOMERS**

This item represents the utilized part of the facilities granted to the Group by the Jordan Ahli Bank against the Group's customers purchase orders with a ceiling of USD 7,000,000. These facilities are used to finance the Group's production purchases, with an annual interest rate of 3 months LIBOR +1.5 % at a minimum of 3.35 %. The repayment of those facilities is due after one year from the date of utilizing the facilities ceiling, the Group repays the utilized ceilings through customer payments. Those facilities were granted against purchase orders guaranteed by the Group, the facilities against purchase orders that are guaranteed by the Jordanian Loans Guarantee Corporation amounted to JOD 4,682,182 as at 30 September 2018.

**(7) LEGAL RESERVES**

The Group did not appropriate for legal reserves as required by the Jordanian Companies Law since these financial statements are interim condensed financial statements.

**(8) INCOME TAX**

No income tax provision was calculated for the periods ended 30 September 2018 and 30 September 2017 due to the excess of deductible expenses over taxable income in addition to carried forward losses in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014.

The Company reached a final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department until the end of the year 2015.

The Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the Company's records for the years 2016 and 2017 up to the date of preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The subsidiary reached a final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department until the end of the year 2014.

The Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the subsidiary's records for the years 2015, 2016 and 2017 up to the date of preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

**(9) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

**Banks contingent liabilities-**

The Group has contingent liabilities that may arise as at the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements represented in issued bank guarantees amounting to JD 703,478 (31 December 2017: JD 862,966) and letters of credit amounting to JD 364,159 (31 December 2017: JD 20,419). Margins against letters of credit, letters of guarantee and bank facilities amounted to JD 2,010,959 (31 December 2017: JD 1,956,692).

**Lawsuits against the Group-**

The Group is defendant in a number of lawsuits in the ordinary course of business in the amount of JD 22,647. The management of the Group and the legal advisor believes that the Group has a good status and there will be no probable liabilities related to this lawsuits.

**(10) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Related parties represent balances with major shareholders, directors and key management of the Group and the companies in which they are major shareholders. The Group's management approves pricing policies and terms of these transactions.

|  | 30 September<br>2018<br>JD<br>(Unaudited) | 31 December<br>2017<br>JD<br>(Audited) |
|--|---|--|
| <b>Interim consolidated statement of financial position items-</b>             |   |  |
| Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income              | 863,771                                   | 851,768                                |
| Short term deposits – Jordan Ahli Bank   | 1,990,809                                 | 1,935,109                              |
| Current Accounts – Jordan Ahli Bank  | 5,507                                     | 54,163                                 |
| Utilized overdraft ceilings balances - Jordan Ahli Bank                        | 3,892,076                                 | 3,233,341                              |
| Loans and bank facilities balances – Jordan Ahli Bank                          | 11,957,742                                | 9,910,814                              |
| Amounts due from related parties   | 40,867                                    | 213,632                                |
| Margins against letters of guarantees and letters of credit – Jordan Ahli Bank | 20,150                                    | 21,583                                 |
| <b>Off Interim consolidated statement of financial position items-</b>         |   |  |
| Letters of guarantees - Jordan Ahli Bank                                       | 703,478                                   | 862,966                                |
| Letters of credit – Jordan Ahli Bank   | 364,159                                   | 20,419                                 |

**EL ZAY FOR READY WEAR MANUFACTURING COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**Interim consolidated statement of profit or loss items -**

|  | For the nine months<br>ended 30 September |             |
|--|---|-------------|
|  | 2018                                      | 2017        |
|  | JD  | JD          |
|  | (Unaudited)                               | (Unaudited) |
| Interest and commission expense - Jordan Ahli Bank | 605,790                                   | 556,841     |
| Interest income - Jordan Ahli Bank                 | 55,700                                    | 49,854      |
| Salaries and benefits of key management            | 173,287                                   | 169,587     |
| Dividends income – Sister Companies                | 30,750                                    | 29,252      |

**(11) SEGMENT INFORMATION**

The main segments presentation method was determined on the basis that the risks and rewards related to the Group are materially affected by the difference in the products or services of those sectors.

Those segments are organized and managed separately according to the nature of the products and service provided. Each segment represents a separate unit, which is measured according to the reports used by the chief operating decision maker of the Group.

The Group is organized for management purposes through the following two business segments:

- Manufacturing and production of clothes.
- Retail sales.

The Group's management monitors the results of the business segment separately for performance evaluation purposes. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss for each segment.

**EL ZAY FOR READY WEAR MANUFACTURING COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

Revenues, profits, assets and liabilities by business segments are as follows:

|   | Manufacturing<br>& Production<br>of clothes | Retail<br>sales | Total       |
|---|---|-----------------|-------------|
| For the nine months ended 30 September 2018 (Unaudited) - | JD  | JD              | JD          |
| <b><u>Revenues :</u></b>                                  |   |                 |             |
| Sales   | 5,629,449                                   | 914,949         | 6,544,398   |
| <b><u>Segment results :</u></b>                           |   |                 |             |
| Loss for the period                                       | (2,193,643)                                 | (308,736)       | (2,502,379) |
| <b><u>Other segment information :</u></b>                 |   |                 |             |
| Capital expenditures                                      | 233,623                                     | 17,697          | 251,320     |
| Depreciation  | 275,956                                     | 41,290          | 317,246     |

|   | Manufacturing<br>& Production<br>of clothes | Retail<br>sales | Total       |
|---|---|-----------------|-------------|
| For the nine months ended 30 September 2017 (Unaudited) - | JD  | JD              | JD          |
| <b><u>Revenues :</u></b>                                  |   |                 |             |
| Sales   | 7,054,387                                   | 1,040,893       | 8,095,280   |
| <b><u>Segment results :</u></b>                           |   |                 |             |
| Loss for the period                                       | (925,535)                                   | (106,600)       | (1,032,135) |
| <b><u>Other segment information :</u></b>                 |   |                 |             |
| Capital expenditures                                      | 113,689                                     | 171,790         | 285,479     |
| Depreciation  | 274,647                                     | 40,024          | 314,671     |

**As at 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)-**

|  |            |           |            |
|--|------------|-----------|------------|
| <b><u>Assets and Liabilities -</u></b> |            |           |            |
| Segment assets                         | 21,314,994 | 1,929,684 | 23,244,678 |
| Segment liabilities                    | 17,052,655 | 805,472   | 17,858,127 |

**As at 31 December 2017 (Audited)-**

|  |            |           |            |
|--|------------|-----------|------------|
| <b><u>Assets and Liabilities -</u></b> |            |           |            |
| Segment assets                         | 19,531,952 | 2,126,821 | 21,658,773 |
| Segment liabilities                    | 14,035,126 | 774,568   | 14,809,694 |